UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE USE OF MUSIC THERAPY IN
TEACHING MUSIC IN THE
CLASSROOM

ESTY FARRAH BINTI MUSA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Music Education

(By Coursework)

Conservatory of Music

College of Creative Arts

February 2023



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study by way of systematic literature review was to explore
the use of music therapy in teaching music in the classroom. This case was important
because studies have shown how music therapy elements can help in special education
and this study delves into its uses in the general classroom. The importance of some
music therapy elements and the relationship between music therapy and music
education were explored. A fully qualitative study, data was collected from four journal
articles and four educational videos. Findings showed that music therapy is important
and its methods proved to be useful for both the educator and student. Both disciplines
use the same musical activities to achieve inter-related goals and the three main themes
discovered were communication, the relationship between music therapy and music
education, and modification. This study is useful for music educators and contributes
to future discussion on the topic. The implications identified are for the research, school

administration, higher learning institution and music teachers support.

Keywords: Music therapy, music education and music classroom



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My humblest gratitude goes out to my supervisor, Dr. Juriani Binti Jamaludin.
This research has been a wonderful journey of learning for me. Your guidance, trust
and words of encouragement have truly helped me in more ways than one can imagine.

Thank you.

My father, my rock. My mother, my solace. You are the reason for everything

good that I do on this earth and this is dedicated to both of you.

Nina and Yatie, I share this with you. Quryakin, always a text away. Dilyla, let’s
go! To all of my batchmates of 2021/22, what a ride!

Yus, can you believe this? Chot, Moon, Diha, Didi, Lynn, thank you for never
giving up on this friendship while I disappear longer than ever to finish this. Nora,

thanks for the push. Shima, you know what you did.

No man is an island. I stand here on the shoulder of giants. I thank you all.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Research Questions

1.6 Significance of Study

1.7 Limitation of Study

1.8 Scope of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Music Education

2.3 Music Education in Malaysia

2.4 Music Therapy

2.5 Music Therapy Elements in Music Education

2.6 Designing Music Curriculum as a Music Educator

2.7 Similarities in Curricula Between Music Education and Music Therapy
2.8 The Role of the Music Education Faculty

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Materials

3.4 Data Collection

3.5 Data Analysis

3.6 Data Triangulation

3.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Communication
4.3 Relationship Between Music Therapy and Music Education
4.4 Modification
4.4.1 Assessment
4.42 Content
443 Instruction

il
i
v
vii
viii
ix

NN W N =

10
11
15
15
16

17
17
19
19
20
20
21

22
28
29
32
32
33
33



4.4.4 Learning Environment 34
4.4.5 Material 34
4.4.6 Process 34

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

5.1 Introduction 37
5.2 Discussion 37
5.2.1 Why is music therapy important among music educators? 37
5.2.2 What is the relationship between music therapy and music education? 39
5.2.2.1 Core skills 39
5.2.2.2 Musical activities 39
5.2.2.3 Routine 41

5.2.3 What are the music therapy elements used in teaching music in the
classroom? 42
5.3 Recommendations 43
5.4 Implications 44
5.4.1 Implication for the Research 45
5.4.2 Implication for the School Administration 45
5.4.3 Implication for the Higher Learning Institution 46
5.4.4 Implication for Music Teacher Support 47
5.5 Conclusion 47
REFERENCES 49
APPENDICES 56

vi



