UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE USE OF MUSIC THERAPY IN TEACHING MUSIC IN THE CLASSROOM

ESTY FARRAH BINTI MUSA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Music Education (By Coursework)

> Conservatory of Music College of Creative Arts

> > February 2023

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study by way of systematic literature review was to explore the use of music therapy in teaching music in the classroom. This case was important because studies have shown how music therapy elements can help in special education and this study delves into its uses in the general classroom. The importance of some music therapy elements and the relationship between music therapy and music education were explored. A fully qualitative study, data was collected from four journal articles and four educational videos. Findings showed that music therapy is important and its methods proved to be useful for both the educator and student. Both disciplines use the same musical activities to achieve inter-related goals and the three main themes discovered were communication, the relationship between music therapy and music education, and modification. This study is useful for music educators and contributes to future discussion on the topic. The implications identified are for the research, school administration, higher learning institution and music teachers support.

Keywords: Music therapy, music education and music classroom

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My humblest gratitude goes out to my supervisor, Dr. Juriani Binti Jamaludin. This research has been a wonderful journey of learning for me. Your guidance, trust and words of encouragement have truly helped me in more ways than one can imagine. Thank you.

My father, my rock. My mother, my solace. You are the reason for everything good that I do on this earth and this is dedicated to both of you.

Nina and Yatie, I share this with you. Quryakin, always a text away. Dilyla, let's go! To all of my batchmates of 2021/22, what a ride!

Yus, can you believe this? Chot, Moon, Diha, Didi, Lynn, thank you for never giving up on this friendship while I disappear longer than ever to finish this. Nora, thanks for the push. Shima, you know what you did.

No man is an island. I stand here on the shoulder of giants. I thank you all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AU	THOR'S DECLARATION	ii
AB	STRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
	BLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES		vii
		viii
LIS	ST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
	Introduction	1
	Research Background	2
	Problem Statement	3
	Research Objectives	5
	Research Questions	5 5
	Significance of Study Limitation of Study	5
	Scope of Study	6
1.0	Scope of Study	0
СН	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
	Introduction	8
	Music Education	8
	Music Education in Malaysia	9
	Music Therapy	10
	Music Therapy Elements in Music Education	11
	Designing Music Curriculum as a Music Educator	15
	Similarities in Curricula Between Music Education and Music Therapy The Role of the Music Education Faculty	15 16
2.0	The Role of the Music Education Faculty	10
СН	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
	Introduction	17
	Research Design	17
	Materials	19
	Data Collection	19
	Data Analysis	20
	Data Triangulation Conclusion	20 21
3.1	Conclusion	21
СН	APTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Introduction	22
	Communication	28
	Relationship Between Music Therapy and Music Education	29
4.4	Modification	32
	4.4.1 Assessment	32
	4.4.2 Content	33
	4.4.3 Instruction	33

4.4.4 Learning Environment	34
4.4.5 Material	34
4.4.6 Process	34
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	
5.1 Introduction	37
5.2 Discussion	37
5.2.1 Why is music therapy important among music educators?	37
5.2.2 What is the relationship between music therapy and music education?	39
5.2.2.1 Core skills	39
5.2.2.2 Musical activities	39
5.2.2.3 Routine	41
5.2.3 What are the music therapy elements used in teaching music in the	
classroom?	42
5.3 Recommendations	43
5.4 Implications	44
5.4.1 Implication for the Research	45
5.4.2 Implication for the School Administration	45
5.4.3 Implication for the Higher Learning Institution	46
5.4.4 Implication for Music Teacher Support	47
5.5 Conclusion	47
	49
REFERENCES	
APPENDICES	56